### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Yaacov Dabah	11/02/2010
Ezra Dabah	11/02/2010
Martin Binder	10/28/2010
Coy Herald	10/29/2010

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AHHMIGO LLC
Street Address:	120 Central Park South
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29378309

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-420-2200

Email: russellr@dsmo.com

Correspondent Name: DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP

Address Line 1: 1825 EYE STREET NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-5403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: Y0001.0002/P002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Regina Russell

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment-P002#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025236 FRAME: 0252 OF \$40.00 293/8309

501338897

source=Assignment-P002#page2.tif
source=Assignment-P002#page3.tif
source=Assignment-P002#page4.tif
source=Assignment-P002#page5.tif
source=Assignment-P002#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 025236 FRAME: 0253

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Yaacov Dabah; Ezra Dabah; Martin Binder; and Coy Herald (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 35 Pheasant Run, Great Neck, NY 11024; 35 Pheasant Run, Great Neck, NY 11024; 4618 Cherry Street, Erie, PA 16509; and 7052 Sandy Trail, Erie, PA 16510, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in an INGREDIENT DISPENSING CAP, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, AHHMIGO LLC, a Delaware corporation with offices at 120 Central Park South, New York, NY 10019 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

Y0001.0002/P002 DSMDB-#2856250

PATENT REEL: 025236 FRAME: 0254 AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

## DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 24998

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Yaacov Dabah

Date: November	er 2, 2010	••		
United States of Ame State of - County of	rica NEW YORK NEW YORK	) _) ss.: _)		
On this 2nd personally came	day of <u>November</u> Yaacov Dab	***************************************	2010 , to me know	, before me on to be the individual
described in and who of the same.	executed the foregoing	instrument,	and acknowle	edged execution

Notary Public

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02M02736590
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires January 30, 20

	Ezra Dabah	
	Consideration of the second se	
Date: November	2, 2010	
United States of Ameri	ca )	
State of	NEW YORK Ss.:	
County of	NEW YORK	
On this 2nd personally came	day of November, 2010, before me Ezra Dabah, to me known to be the individual	
described in and who e	executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution	
of the same.	01/200000000000000000000000000000000000	
	Notary Public	

GERALD MODELL

Notary Public, State of New York

No. 02MO2736590

Qualified in New York County

Commission Expires January 30, 20 1

Date: 10-2	E-10		
United States of Amer	rica)		
State of		e #	
County of			
On this $28^{+1}$ personally came	_day of <u>CCTOEY</u> Martin Binder	, <u>2010</u> , to me known to	_, before me be the individual
described in and who	executed the foregoing inst	rument, and acknowledge	d execution
of the same.		PANTE W	- Luly
		Notary Public	

COMMONS/SEAL FROOF PENNSYLVANIAL Notation Scale
Roberto C. Totended, Notacy Public Care fleet, For County
By Complexion Primes Search 18, 3013
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notatios

			/ 003 100	aau
Date: Octobe	279.70		/	
United States of Amer	riça	)		
State of -	LENDSYLY	4244 ) ss.:		
County of	£216			
On this 2974		October.	**************************************	_, before me
personally came	Co	y Herald	, to me known to	be the individual
described in and who	executed the fe	oregoing instrumen	t, and acknowledge	d execution
of the same.			D. C	Schuder
		<b>X</b> ota	ry Public	<b>\$</b>

6

PATENT REEL: 025236 FRAME: 0259

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

John D. Eckendorf, Notary Public
Harborcreek Twp., Erie County
My Commission Expires Aug. 25, 2012

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries